
RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A) THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH ONE 
WORKPLACE FOR ON CALL FURNITURE, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT, 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND DESIGN SERVICES INCREASING THE CURRENT 
AGREEMENT AMOUNT OF $197,500 BY $400,000 FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICE 

REQUESTS AND EXTEND THE TERM THROUGH AUGUST 9, 2024; AND  
B) THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF THE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT UNIT, OR 

DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE SUBSEQUENT CHANGE ORDERS THAT MODIFY THE 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT INCREASING THE MAXIMUM 
FISCAL OBLIGATION BY $25,000 IN AGGREGATE SO LONG AS THE FISCAL 

OBLIGATION DOES NOT EXCEED $622,500 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, Multiple County capital projects require substantial support from 

specialized consultants, including on-call space planning, furniture layouts and design, 

procurement, and project management services; and 

 
WHEREAS, following a competitive Request for Qualifications and Request for 

Proposal process in November 2018, overseen by County procurement, an inter-

departmental County committee selected One Workplace (OWP) as one of two   

providers of furniture, design, planning, procurement, and installation services for new 

County projects, and  

 
WHEREAS, One Workplace provides on-call space planning, furniture layouts 

and design, procurement, and project management services on behalf of the County of 



San Mateo for all County Capital Projects including but not limited to all necessary 

specialized service of high-risk behavioral furnishings for health-related projects;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors authorize the President of the Board of Supervisors to 

execute A) an amendment to the agreement with One Workplace for on call 

project management and design services increasing the current agreement 

amount of $197,500 by $400,000 for additional service requests and extend the 

term through August 9, 2024; and B) The Interim Director of the Project 

Development Unit, or designee< to execute subsequent change orders that 

modify the terms and conditions of the agreement increasing the maximum fiscal 

obligation by $25,000 in aggregate so long as the fiscal obligation does not 

exceed $622,500. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


